

No. 15-13791-AA

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

FRANKLIN HARRIS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PRISON HEALTH SERVICES, a Florida Corporation, *et al.*,
Defendants,

WILLIAM NEILDS, Doctor, RICKY ALLEN,
Sergeant, and JAMES BUNTING, Nurse,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida, Jacksonville Division
Case No. 3:12-cv-999, Hon. Timothy J. Corrigan

REPLY BRIEF OF FRANKLIN HARRIS

J. Logan Murphy
HILL WARD HENDERSON
101 E. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 3700
Tampa, FL 33601
(813) 221-3900 T
(813) 221-2900 F
logan.murphy@hwhlaw.com

Thomas A. Burns
BURNS, P.A.
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 642-6350 T
(813) 642-6350 F
tburns@burnslawpa.com

*Pro Bono Co-Counsel for
Franklin Harris*

*Court-Appointed Counsel for
Franklin Harris*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C-1
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY	1
I. APPELLEES NEVER DEFEND THE DISTRICT COURT’S MISGUIDED “MORE THAN GROSS NEGLIGENCE” STANDARD OR ESTABLISH IT WAS HARMLESS	2
A. Appellees Effectively Concede The District Court Applied The Wrong Legal Standard	2
B. The District Court’s Application Of The Wrong Legal Standard Was Not Harmless	3
II. APPELLEES MISCONCEIVE THE SUBSTANTIVE LAW AND IMPROPERLY CONSTRUE THE FACTS AGAINST MR. HARRIS	6
A. <i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> Does Not Control When Medical Personnel Provide So Little Treatment It Amounts To No Treatment At All	6
B. Like The District Court, Appellees Repeatedly Misconstrue The Facts Against Mr. Harris	8
1. Appellees’ Novel Deliberate Indifference Requirements Find No Support In Authority	8
2. As A Matter of Law, Mr. Harris’s Head Trauma Was A Serious Medical Need	11

3.	Appellees' Unpublished Standard For Causation Does Not Apply.....	14
4.	Mr. Harris Did Not Need To Present Expert Testimony About Medical Causation.....	15
	CONCLUSION.....	18
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Aldridge v. Montgomery</i> , 753 F.2d 970 (11th Cir. 1985)	10
* <i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	1
<i>Barnett v. Luttrell</i> , 414 Fed. App'x 784 (6th Cir. 2011)	10, 13
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	4
<i>Boim v. Fulton County Sch. Dist.</i> , 494 F.3d 978 (11th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Brown v. Crawford</i> , 906 F.2d 667 (11th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Carswell v. Bay County</i> , 854 F.2d 454 (11th Cir. 1988)	9
* <i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	6, 8
<i>Farrow v. West</i> , 320 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Goebert v. Lee County</i> , 510 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Gorton v. Todd</i> , 793 F. Supp. 2d 1171 (E.D. Cal. 2011)	17
<i>Hamilton v. Southland Christian Sch., Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2012)	2, 13

<i>Hammer v. Slater</i> , 20 F.3d 1137 (11th Cir. 1994)	4
<i>Harris v. Coweta County</i> , 21 F.3d 388 (11th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Hughes v. Lott</i> , 350 F.3d 1157 (11th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Hulsey v. Pride Restaurants, LLC</i> , 367 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2004)	3, 16
<i>Koehl v. Dalsheim</i> , 85 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1996)	10
<i>La Grasta v. First Union Sec., Inc.</i> , 358 F.3d 840 (11th Cir. 2004)	2
<i>Macuba v. Deboer</i> , 193 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Martineau v. Angelone</i> , 25 F.3d 734 (9th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>McDaniels v. Lee</i> , 405 Fed. App'x 456 (11th Cir. 2010) (unpublished)	14
<i>*McElligott v. Foley</i> , 182 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 1999)	6, 8, 9
<i>McLeod v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 2017 WL 541398 (11th Cir. 2017) (unpublished)	6
<i>Miller v. Campanella</i> , 794 F.3d 878 (7th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Murphy v. Walker</i> , 51 F.3d 714 (7th Cir. 1995)	10

<i>Norfleet v. Webster</i> , 439 F.3d 392 (7th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Roofing & Sheet Metal Servs., Inc. v. La Quinta Motor Inns, Inc.</i> , 689 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1982)	3, 16
<i>Southway Theatres, Inc. v. Ga. Theatre Co.</i> , 672 F.2d 485 (5th Cir. Unit B 1982)	4
<i>Steele v. Shah</i> , 87 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Stein v. Ala. Sec’y of State</i> , 774 F.3d 689 (11th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Stein v. Reynolds Secs., Inc.</i> , 667 F.2d 33 (11th Cir. 1982)	4
<i>Talal v. White</i> , 403 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Turner v. Burnside</i> , 541 F.3d 1077 (11th Cir. 2008)	3, 16
<i>United States v. Durham</i> , 795 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2015)	2, 13
<i>Williams v. Curtin</i> , 631 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Wingster v. Head</i> , 318 Fed. App’x 809 (11th Cir. 2009) (unpublished)	15
<u>Rules</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
11th Cir. R. 36-2	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 61	3

Fed. R. Evid. 706	17
Fed. R. Evid. 803	13

<u>Other Authorities</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
---------------------------------	-----------------------

Hilaire J. Thompson <i>et al.</i> , <i>Traumatic Brain Injury in Older Adults: Epidemiology, Outcomes, and Future Implications</i> , 54 J. AM. GERIATRIC SOC'Y 1590 (2006).....	11, 12
Gobstopper, https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Gobstopper (last visited May 22, 2017)	12
